
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 
Time: 10.00 am 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Declarations of Interest  

 
3   The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, SS9 1JF - Application for the 

Variation of Premises Licence (Pages 1 - 90) 
 

 
 

 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of Licensing Sub Committee B: 
Councillors K Mitchell (Chair), A Dear and N Folkard 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, 
SS9 1JF 
Application for the Variation of Premises 
Licence  

Page 1 of 6 Report No 21/028. 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report considers an application by Mr Andreas Artemi for the grant of a variation of 

a Premises Licence. 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Sub-Committee determines the application. 

2.2 Should the Sub-Committee decide to approve the application, the relevant 
mandatory licence conditions must be applied.  (These are set out in Appendix 
1). 

3. Background 

3.1 The application relates to a premises located on the Leigh Road near the junction with 
Lord Roberts Avenue and Carlton Drive, Leigh-on-Sea, along a stretch of commercial 
units with some residential properties located above and in the adjacent roads. The 
application is to vary the existing premises licence. 

3.2 The premises has operated for many years as a Restaurant/Bar and has held a 
Premises Licence with Southend Borough Council since the introduction of the 
Licensing Act in 2005.  

4. Proposals 

4.1 This Application is to vary the existing Premises Licence, to remove a licence condition 
which requires the premises to operate predominantly as a restaurant.  

 
4.2 The application which was served upon the Licensing Authority on the 7th September 

2021. The consultation period expired on 5th October 2021. The scheduling of the 
Hearing was delayed, by the request of the Applicant. 

 
Southend-on-Sea Borough Council 

 

 

Report of The Executive Director of Neighbourhoods and 
the Environment 

To 

Licensing Sub-Committee B 

On 

7th December 2021 
 

Report prepared by: Paul Richards 
 

The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, SS9 1JF 
Application for the Variation of Premises Licence  

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

A Part I Public Agenda Item 

Agenda 
Item No. 

 
 

 

1

3



The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, 
SS9 1JF 
Application for the Variation of Premises 
Licence  

Page 2 of 6 Report No 21/028. 
 

 

 
4.3  Details of the licence condition which the variation application is applying to remove, 

which is to be determined by the Sub-Committee is contained in Annex 2 Condition 1 of 
the premises Licence, which states as follows: 

 
“All areas of the premises shall be operated predominantly as a restaurant with a 
minimum of 50 covers. This condition will not apply on 12 occasions a year (no more 
than 2 in a calendar month) where a pre-booked event is to take place and where the 
police licensing team and the licensing authority have been provided with at least two 
working days’ notice of the event”.  

 
5. Application Procedures 
 
5.1 Applicants for a variation of licence are required by law to send copies of their 

applications to all of the "Responsible Authorities". They are also required to display a 
notice giving brief details of the application in a prescribed form at the application site, 
and to publish the same information in a newspaper circulating in the area.  

5.2 The Licensing Authority received 32 valid Representations objecting to the proposal to 
remove the Licensing Condition.  

5.3 These comprised representations from Environmental Health, and Licensing both 
acting as Responsible Authorities, Leigh Town Council and 29 Objection from local 
Residents.  

5.4 Copies of the representations have been provided to the Sub-Committee Members. In 
accordance with the legislation, all parties have been invited to attend the hearing. 

 
6. Matters for Consideration 

6.1 Formal objections having been made and not withdrawn or resolved, the Licensing 
Authority is obliged to hold a hearing to consider them.  Further, having regard to such 
representations, the Authority is required to take steps (if any) as it considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.    

Thus, the Authority may: 

a) Grant the licence, subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
(modified as considered appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing 
Objectives) and subject to relevant mandatory conditions; 

b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; 

c) Refuse the application.  

6.2 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Authority must carry out its 
functions under the Act with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives. These are: 

a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 

b) Public safety; 

c) The prevention of public nuisance; and 

d) The protection of children from harm.  

6.3 In carrying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Authority must also have regard to: 

2



The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, 
SS9 1JF 
Application for the Variation of Premises 
Licence  

Page 3 of 6 Report No 21/028. 
 

 

1. Its Licensing Statement, and  

2. The guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  

6.4 The Licensing Authority has, in accordance with the requirements of the Act, prepared 
and published a Statement of Licensing Policy, following formal consultation.   Copies 
of this document, together with the statutory guidance, have been made available to all 
Licensing Committee Members.   

 
7.    Existing Licensing Controls 
 
7.1   All other licence conditions and activities remain unchanged. 
 

The existing Premises Licence permits the following activities.  
 

 
a) The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises. 

b) The provision of late night refreshment. 
 

c) The provision of regulated entertainment comprising plays, films, indoor 
sporting events, live music, recorded music, performances of dance or any 
similar activity. 

 
Mondays to Thursdays from 08:00 to 00:00 
Fridays and Saturdays from 08:00 to 01:00 
Sundays from 08:00 to 00:30 
 
Plus seasonal variations detailed on the licence.  

 
7.2 A copy of the existing licence that includes all licence hours and conditions has been 

provided to members of the Licensing Sub Committee.  

8. Background Papers 

8.1 Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.  

8.2 A copy of the current Licence. 

9. Appendices 

9.1 Appendix 1 -  Mandatory conditions. 

.

3



The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, 
SS9 1JF 
Application for the Variation of Premises 
Licence  

Page 4 of 6 Report No 21/028. 
 

 

APPENDIX 1 

MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 lays down certain mandatory conditions which must be applied to 

Premises Licences. These are summarised below:- 

  

1.  No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence a) at a time when there 

is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence or b) at a time 

when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his 

personal licence is suspended. 

 

2.  Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 

person who holds a personal licence. 

 

3.  Any individual who carries out security activities at the premises must be licensed by 

the Security Industry Authority. 

 

4.  The responsible person shall take all reasonable steps to ensure that staff on relevant 

premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in 

relation to the premises. 

 

 In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 

activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging 

the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises in a manner which 

carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to 

public safety, public nuisance, or harm to children:- 

 

(a)  Games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to 

require or encourage, individuals to:- 

(i)  Drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol 

sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in 

which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii)  Drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or 

otherwise); 

 

(b)  Provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 

discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic 

(other than any promotion or discount available to an individual in respect of 

alcohol for consumption at a table meal, as defined in section 159 of the Act); 

 

(c)  Provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to 

encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 

24 hours or less; 

 

4



The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, 
SS9 1JF 
Application for the Variation of Premises 
Licence  

Page 5 of 6 Report No 21/028. 
 

 

 

 

(d)  Provision of free or discounted alcohol in relation to the viewing on the 

premises of a sporting event, where that provision is dependent on:- 

 

(i) The outcome of a race, competition or other event or process, or 

 

(ii)  The likelihood of anything occurring or not occurring; 

 

(e)  Selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, 

or in the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to 

condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects 

of drunkenness in any favourable manner. 

 

5.  The responsible person shall ensure that no alcohol is dispensed directly by one 

person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is unable to drink 

without assistance by reason of a disability). 

 

6.  The responsible person shall ensure that free tap water is provided on request to 

customers where it is reasonably available. 

 

7.  The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an 

age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 

alcohol. 

 

 The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 

18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on 

request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of 

birth and a holographic mark. 

 

8.  The responsible person shall ensure that:- 

 

(a)  Where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption 

on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made 

up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is 

available to customers in the following measures:- 

 

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint 

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

 (iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 

 

(b) Customers are made aware of the availability of these measures. 

 

 

 

5



The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, 
SS9 1JF 
Application for the Variation of Premises 
Licence  

Page 6 of 6 Report No 21/028. 
 

 

9.  A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on   

or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

 

10.  For the purposes of the condition 10 above —  

a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 

1979(1); 

 

b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula— P = D + (D x V), 

where– (i) P is the permitted price, (ii)D is the amount of duty chargeable in 

relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date of the sale or 

supply of the alcohol, and (iii)V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in 

relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the 

sale or supply of the alcohol; 

 

c. “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in 

force a premises licence— 

i. the holder of the premises licence, 

ii. the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 

iii. the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol 

under such a licence; 

 

d. “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in 

force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on 

the premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the 

supply in question; and 

 

e. “valued added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the 

Value Added Tax Act 1994(2) 

 
11.  Where the permitted price given by sub-section (b) of Condition 10 would (apart from 

this condition) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-
paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded 
up to the nearest penny 
 

(i)  Sub-section (ii) applies where the permitted price given by sub-section (b) of 
sub-section (ii) on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted 
price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of 
duty or value added tax.  
 
(ii) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 
supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days 
beginning on the second day.  

 

 

6



Document is Restricted

7

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

71

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, SS9 1JF - Application for the Variation of Premises Licence
	Application for full variation 149 Leigh Rd
	The Vine - Representations and cover numbered
	Licence - The Vine
	Residents Location




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee B 
 

Date: Tuesday, 7th December, 2021 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor K Mitchell (Chair) 
 Councillors A Dear and N Folkard 

 
In Attendance: Councillors C Mulroney 

E Anakwue, T Row, A Penn, P Richards and M Newton 
 

Start/End Time: 10.00 am - 3.15 pm 
 
 

743   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

744   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
 
(i) All members of the sub-committee – Non-pecuniary interest: one of the 
objectors is known to them as a fellow Councillor; 
 
(ii) Councillor Mitchell – Non-pecuniary interest: one of the objectors who was not 
present is known to her. 
 

745   The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, SS9 1JF - Application for the 
Variation of Premises Licence  
 
The sub-committee received a report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and Environment) concerning an application by Mr Andreas Artemi for the grant of 
a variation of a Premises Licence at The Vine 149 Leigh Road, Leigh-on-Sea, SS9 
1JF.  The variation sought to remove a condition that had been imposed on the 
current licence which requires the premises to operate predominantly as a 
restaurant. During the consultation period, however, the Applicant amended the 
application following discussions with the Licensing Authority, in their capacity as 
Responsible Authority, to replace the condition that they had sought to remove 
from the licence with the following conditions, as follows: 
 
1. As a minimum, food will be available within the following hours: 
•  Mondays to Fridays 12.00 to 14.00 and 16.00 to 21.00; 
•  Saturdays 12.00 to 21.00; and  
•  Sundays 12.00 to 19.00 which may be ordered & consumed anywhere within 
the licensed area. A minimum of 50 seats shall be set out at tables at all times. 
 
2. The premises shall have in place and operate a Noise Policy and Risk 
Assessment. This policy shall specifically include but not be limited to: 
•  Noise related information and management controls: 
•  A review of current and potential noise sources; 



 
 

 
 

•  An acoustic consultant’s report; 
•  Noise mitigation measures and their subsequent evaluation; 
•  A noise complaints procedure (including any communicated through the council) 
•  A log of complaints and associated actions; 
•  Noise monitoring actions including locations, frequency and duration; 
•  Relevant staff training. 
 
All of the above are to be made available to the council and Essex Police upon 
reasonable request, and a copy of the policy shall be lodged with the 
Environmental Protection Team and Licensing Authority.  Contact details shall be 
published for residents to use in the event of noise related complaints. 
 
3. The premises shall operate noise mitigation measures in accordance with their 
Noise Management Policy and risk assessment, subject to securing approval from 
the relevant authority in relation to the use of measures including movable 
acoustic barriers. 
 
The application was presented by Mr M Bell, the Applicant’s Licensing Consultant.  
The owner of the premises, Mr A Artemi, and the General Manager, Mr J Mayers 
were also in attendance and gave evidence. 
 
The sub-committee noted that representations to this application had been 
received from the Licensing Authority in its capacity as Responsible Authority.  Mr 
Penn attended the meeting to present their representation and gave evidence. An 
objection had also been received from Leigh Town Council.  Ms H Symmons, 
Town Clerk, attended the meeting to present their objection and gave evidence.  
Representations to the application had also been received from 29 residents, 
although one of these (Mr Ridgewell) had subsequently withdrawn their 
representation.  The Environmental Health had also objected to the application but 
subsequently withdrew their representation following the amendment to the 
application.  A number of the residents attending the hearing, six of whom namely 
Mr and Ms Holmes, Ms Karslake, Mr Newman, Mr Battram and Mr Elliott spoke at 
the meeting and gave evidence.  The objectors’ concerns related to all four of the 
licensing objectives, , in particular, these can be summarised as follows: the 
venue’s change from a restaurant to a bar; the non-compliance to the existing 
conditions of the licence being predominantly operated as a restaurant; noise and 
disturbance from loud music; noise and disturbance by patrons of the premises 
both inside and outside particularly late at night; extremely intoxicated patrons 
leaving the premises cause noise, disturbance, shouting, fighting etc in the streets 
nearby late at night;  the effect of the anti-social behaviour and public nuisance on 
young children living in the area; the disturbance to families in the area late at 
night when trying to sleep; the potential for increase in crime and disorder by 
intoxicated persons; persons urinating, fighting and drinking in the streets; 
urinating and vomiting in residents’ front gardens; bottles and broken glass in the 
residential streets nearby; intimidation of lone women passing the premises by 
patrons; the food provided at the premises was bought in from other 
restaurants/take-aways nearby and not prepared on the premises; the removal of 
tables for eating would create a larger area for people to stand and drink alcohol. 
 
The residents alleged that many of these problems were currently being 
experienced and expressed concerns at the potential of these existing problems 
being exacerbated should the variation of the licence being sought be approved 
and the premises essentially becoming a bar/nightclub in a residential area. It was 



 
 

 
 

highlighted that recent publicity regarding the premises and the premises’ website 
and social media sites, such as Facebook, promoted a DJ playing dance music at 
the venue, TVs showing Sky Sports and a bar environment rather than having a 
restaurant focus. The sub-committee heard evidence and viewed video footage 
that had been submitted by the residents in attendance of the incidents referred to 
in their representations. 
 
There were also concerns that the extension of hours would further exacerbate 
the existing problems. This representation was, however, deemed irrelevant as 
there were no proposal to amend the permitted hours on the licence. 
 
The Licensing Authority’s representation was on the basis that the Council had 
received a number of complaints of noise and anti-social behaviour relating to 
these premises.  These also related to the “restaurant” condition, which the 
Applicant was seeking to be removed, not being complied with at all times.  The 
Applicant, however, disputed the Authority’s interpretation. Officers of the 
Licensing Authority had sought to work with the Applicant to resolve the matter, 
but complaints had continued to be received. The Licensing Authority therefore 
believed that the licensing objectives relating to the prevention of crime and 
disorder and the prevention of public nuisance would be undermined should the 
application for variation be granted on the basis that the Applicant had failed to 
assess the risks posed to the local area by their proposal and that the Applicant 
had failed to adequately demonstrate how they would manage any potential risks 
or had included any positive proposals to do so. 
 
The Applicant’s Licensing Consultant contested that the Applicant was not 
complying with all the conditions on the premises licence, including operating 
predominantly as a restaurant.  The running of the premises would remain 
unchanged should the application be granted and would still be run as a 
restaurant. The application was being sought to remove any ambiguity of the 
interpretation of the “restaurant” condition.  The wording of the existing condition 
was very ambiguous and unclear with archaic terms, such as “covers” and was 
therefore hard to clearly interpret or enforce.  There was no legal definition of the 
term “restaurant” within the Licensing Act 2003 or associated guidance.  The word 
“predominantly” could also be interpretated in different ways in the context of the 
existing condition.  The proposed wording of the new condition offered by the 
Applicant would provide clarity and precision, be unambiguous and enforceable. 
The Applicant’s Licensing Consultant also offered to surrender the provision set 
out in the existing condition permitting the 12 occasions each year for pre-booked 
events where the condition would not apply. 
 
The Applicant’s Licensing Consultant explained that the re-wording of the 
condition would enable the premises to operate in a similar manner to the 
operating model exercised by the Wetherspoons chain.  Food would still be 
available during the hours set out in the application but that customers would be 
able to sit at tables with only a drink if required. A copy of the menu was displayed 
at the meeting. 
 
The Applicant’s Licensing Consultant challenged the allegations of the residents 
that the drunk and disorderly behaviour by intoxicated persons could be attributed 
to the premises. Many of the representations were from residents some distance 
from the premises or without clear or direct visibility of the entrance. A map 
illustrating the location of the properties of the residents who had submitted 



 
 

 
 

representations was displayed at the meeting.  A snap indicative survey how and 
where patrons dispersed after leaving the premises late in the evening, together 
with a survey of the levels of foot traffic passing the premises late in the evening, 
was also produced which supported the assertion that the problems alleged were 
caused by other people who were not patrons of the premises. Moreover, 
paragraph 2.21 of the guidance issued under the Licensing Act 2003 stated that 
“Beyond the immediate area surrounding the premises, these (issues relating to 
public nuisance, and anti-social behaviour) are matters for the personal 
responsibility of individuals under the law. An individual who engages in antisocial 
behaviour is accountable in their own right”.  
 
 
The sub-committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the 
documents.  It had regard to the Statutory Guidance Notes and Southend-on-Sea 
Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. It also considered the four 
licensing objectives namely the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, the 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm as they 
related to this application. Each contested application is decided on its merits. 
 
The sub-committee heard that the volume of the music played by the DJ was on 
Friday and Saturday nights was set at an appropriate level and was played 
through a noise limiting device in any event. There were a number of similar 
premises within the Leigh area and immediate vicinity. Additionally, the Police and 
Environmental Health Service were both experts in their respective field 
(paragraph 9.12 of the Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 refers) and neither had objected to the amended application.  
Furthermore, a key protection for the community where problems associated with 
the licensing objectives occur, was the possibility of reviewing the licence.  No 
such review had been requested by any of the responsible authorities or 
residents. Without any factual or meaningful evidence of the alleged issues being 
experienced by residents it was difficult for the Applicant to investigate or take 
appropriate action resolve the matters alleged.  Where possible appropriate 
action/investigations were undertaken by the Applicant in response to such 
allegations. 
 
The sub-committee heard the Applicant was extremely experienced and was 
mindful that the operations of the premises could adversely affect sections of the 
community through noise nuisance.  He was responsive and responsible and had 
been extremely proactive in addressing the residents’ complaints and concerns.  A 
number of measures had been introduced by the Applicant at significant expense.  
These included the employment of registered door staff, a taxi 
management/marshalling service, undertaking regular noise checks in the 
immediate vicinity of the premises, the employment of a professional acoustic 
engineer to identify any areas of concern and issues of noise breakout/nuisance 
and prepare report, the preparation of a noise management policy and risk 
assessment, the purchase of temporary portable acoustic barriers on the highway 
immediately outside the front of the premises to prevent noise breakout form the 
premises to nearby residential properties. An example of the barriers and 
photographs of their assembly and removal at the premises from the CCTV 
footage were displayed at the meeting. These barriers had been hired but, 
following a successful trial of the barriers, the Applicant was now in the process of 
purchasing a number of them and had submitted an application to the Highway 
Authority to ensure the appropriate licence could be granted to site these on the 



 
 

 
 

highway on Friday and Saturday evenings. The benefit of the barriers was 
acknowledged by the Licensing Authority, who had witnessed these in operation 
on two separate occasions. Residents, however, pointed that whilst they were 
effective at reducing noise break out at street/ground level, they had little benefit 
to flats and properties at first floor level and above. Video footage of the noise 
checks and levels recorded were displayed at the meeting.  This indicated that the 
alleged levels of noise breakout from the premises was minimal and below the 
background noise levels of passing traffic etc.  The Applicant also offered the 
opportunity for any resident to contact him to discuss any concerns or issues they 
may have to find a mutually appropriate solution or to report any incidents of 
concern when they occurred. 
 
The Applicant’s Licensing Consultant explained that the viability of the business at 
the premises may be jeopardised should the application not be granted. 
 
The sub-committee was mindful that there was no legal definition of the term 
“restaurant” in the Licensing Act 2003 or the associated guidance.  It 
acknowledged that the existing Condition requiring the premises to operate 
predominantly as a restaurant could therefore be considered slightly ambiguous 
and could interpreted in different ways.  The sub-committee noted the concerns 
that had been expressed by residents at the alleged incidents of public nuisance 
and anti-social behaviour. It also acknowledged the proactive measures 
undertaken by the Applicant to address their concerns.  It was, however, mindful 
that the continued use of the portable acoustic barriers would be subject to 
permission being granted by the Highways Authority, which was not guaranteed. 
 
On the basis of the evidence presented to it and after considering all the relevant 
issues, the sub-committee concluded that the wording of the existing condition 
inferred that the focus of the licensed premises was that alcohol was ancillary to 
the provision of food.  This condition had been added to the premises licence 
when granted to ensure the promotion of the four statutory licensing objectives 
and consistency with the operating schedule. The sub-committee noted that whilst 
there was no definition of the term “restaurant” in the Licensing Act 2003 or the 
associated guidance, most dictionaries consider a restaurant akin to “a place 
where people pay to sit and eat meals that are prepared, cooked and served on 
the premises.”  The food provided at the Applicant’s premises is supplied ready 
cooked by other food outlets/restaurants nearby and plated in the Applicant’s 
kitchen, then served.  The premises also has the benefit of late-night refreshment 
included on the current licence, although this is not utilised by the Applicant.  This 
was apparent from the hours specified in the wording of the proposed new 
condition offered by the Applicant. The focus of the premises would therefore 
change with food becoming ancillary to the sale of alcohol should the variation be 
granted.  The sub-committee believes that the licensing objectives would be 
undermined should the application be granted.  It was therefore: 
 
Resolved:- 
 
1. That the application to vary the premises licence be refused. 
 
2. That, for the purposes of clarity, the sub-committee interprets the existing 
condition on the licence to be that the premises should be operate as a restaurant 
(i.e. a place where people pay to sit and eat meals that are cooked and served on 
the premises) at all times the premises is open to the public, save for the 12 



 
 

 
 

occasions a year (no more than 2 in a calendar month) where a pre-booked event 
is to take place and where the police licensing team and the licensing authority 
have been provided with at least two working days’ notice of the event.  A “cover” 
is interpreted to mean a place setting for the purposes of eating a meal. 
 

Chairman:  

 
 


